

FAX COVER SHEET



85 Cameron Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301
Phone: (304) 623-4712 Fax: (304) 623-4713
Email: mainlinemechine@aol.com
WV CONTRACTOR LICENSE: 030541

Send To: WV PURCHASING SEALED BIDS	From: Donna Gwinn
Attention: April Battle, Buyer 22	Date: 2/18/2016
Office Location: Charleston, WV	Office Location: Clarksburg, WV
Phone Number: Fax Number: 304-558-3970	Phone Number: 623-4712 Fax Number: 623-4713

	Urgent
	Reply ASAP
	Please comment
	Please Review
\Box	For Your Information

Total pages, including cover: 10

02/18/16 12:36:38 \MV Purchasine Division

Comments:

SEALED BID: Medical Vacuum System Replacement

BUYER: April Battle, Buyer 22

SOLICITATION NO: CRFQ 0506 MCH1600000001

BID OPENING DATE: February 18, 2016 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM EST FAX NUMBER: (304) 558-3970



'a'urchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 26 — Medical

Proc Folder: 150911

Doc Description: EQUIPMENT FOR AND INSTALLATION OF A MEDICAL VACUUM SYSTEM

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitatio	n No			Version
2016-01-12	2016-02-11 13:30:00	CRFQ	0506 MHC160000	0001	N.	1

한 전략으로 하는데 그리는 바로 다시다.

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

UŞ

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

MAINLINE MECHANICAL, INC.

AMENDORE OF THE AMENDOR

85 Cameron Road

Clarksburg, WV 26301

(304) 623-4712

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

April Battle (304) 558-0067 april.e.battle@wv.gov

Signature X /

orni

FEIN# 55-0769325

DATE 2/9/2015

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: MHC16UUUUUUU1

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form: Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum)	received)
Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal reprediscussion held between Vendor's repres	cceipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid esentation made or assumed to be made during any oral sentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only ded to the specifications by an official addendum is
MATNLINE MECHANICAL, INC. Company	
Authorized Signature	9
2/9/2016	
Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgemen document processing.	at should be submitted with the bid to expedite

Pricing Page for MHC16000000001

CANADA TENDENIA	AT THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT		e onoración	
1	SECTION 3.1.1 - AMICO ROTARY VANE LUBRICATED DUPLEX VACUUM SYSTEM, MODEL NO. V-RVL-D-080P-TH-N-020 OR	1	18,875.00	18,875.00
	SECTION 3.1.2 - INSTALLATION OF THE VACUUM SYSTEM	. 1	9,075.00	9,075_00

^{*} Award will be made to lowest overall total cost, meeting specifications*

Vendor Name	MAINLINE MECHANICAL, INC.			
Vendor Address	85 Cameron Road			
Remit Address	Clarksburg, WV 26301		- 11	
	85 Cameron Road		ěž	
	Clarksburg, WV 26301			
Phone #	(304) 623-4712			
Fax#	(304) 623-4713		<u> </u>	
Email	mainlinemechinc@aol.com			
Signature	Dervis Growing	h	52	
DIBURGUE	Control of the second	į.		

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

MAINLINE MECHANICAL, INC.

(Company)

Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(304) 623-4712

(304) 623-4713 2/9/2016

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ 0506 MCH1600000001 MHC1600000001 Medical Vacuum System Replacement

8.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

9. VENDOR DEFAULT:

- 9.1. The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract.
 - 9.1.1. Failure to perform Contract Services in accordance with the requirements contained herein.
 - 9.1.2. Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained herein.
 - 9.1.3. Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract Services provided under this Contract.
 - 9.1.4. Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.
- 9.2. The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
 - 9.2.1. Immediate cancellation of the Contract.
 - 9.2.2. Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
 - 9.2.3. Any other remedies available in law or equity.

10. MISCELLANEOUS:

10.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Dennis Gwinn
Telephone Number: (304) 623-4712
Fax Number: (304) 623-4713
Email Address: mainlinemechine@aol.com

Revised 10/27/2014

WV-10 Approved / Revised 08/01/15

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

<u>1-</u>	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation business continuously in West Virginia for four (4	sided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced- resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the
	maintained its headquarters or principal place or preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affilia	dividual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has f business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately te or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents incipal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) ification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preferer Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, du working on the project being bid are residents of V Immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	iring the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees. Vest Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
3.	affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headque minimum of one hundred state residents who cer	mum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an varters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a tifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
4.	Application is made for 5% vendor preference Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdi	e for the reason checked: visions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5. 	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preferent Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veta and has resided in West Virginia continuously for submitted; or,	rce who is a veteran for the reason checked: eran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard or the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
6.	purposes of producing or distributing the commodicontinuously over the entire term of the project, o	tice who is a veteran for the reason checked: United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for ties or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and in average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are a state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
7.	dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and 1	resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor- West Virginia Code of State Rules. contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
requiren against :	nents for such preference, the Secretary may order	es that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the rithe Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency rchase order.
authoriza the requ	as the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Dire	any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and ector of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid n does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and acc	urate in all respects; and that if a contract is i	Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ssued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate other the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder:	MAINLINE MECHANICAL, INC.	Signed: Derus Brown
Date:	2/9/2016	Title: President
	RECEIVED TIME FEB. 18. 12:32PM	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

RFQ No. MHC1600000001

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

MAINLINE MECHANICAL, Vendor's Name: Donna Gwinn, vp Date: 2/10/2016 Authorized Signature:

State of West Virginia

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

, to-wit: County of Harrison

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{t_0}$ day of

My Commission expires

In wi

AFFIX SEAL HERE

OFFICIAL BEAL SUSAN L. REYMOND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 600 Rosebud Plaza

NOTARY PUBLIC

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV030541

Classification:

PLUMBING

MAINLINE MECHANICAL INC DBA MAINLINE MECHANICAL INC B5 CAMERON ROAD CLARKBBURG, WV 26301

Date Issued

Expiration Date

- DECEMBER 27, 2015 | DECEMBER 27, 2016

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be pested in a conspicuous place of every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

ĄC	:01	RD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDDMYYY) 2/18/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsoment(s). PRODUCER Lisa McGuire, CiSR United Security Agency, Inc. 139 W. Main Street PHONE [AIG No]: 304-842-7321 Fatt: 304-848-2622 E-MAIL Imcguire@unitedsecurityagency.com Bridgeport WW 26330 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # MOURER A : Erie Insurance Group 26830 MAINMEC-01 INSURED INSURER B : Mainline Mechanical, Inc. INSURER C: 85 Cameron Rd INSURER D Clarksburg WV 26301 INSURER E. OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1964570879 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD COVERAGES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 025-8020025 1/10/2016 1/10/2017 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 Х \$1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X DCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one parson) \$5,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 CENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 CEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 POLICY OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 1/10/2016 1/10/2017 \$1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Q01-6030071 BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO Х SCHEDULED NON-OWNED ALL SWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS X **AUTOS** 1/10/2017 1/10/2016 025-8070015 UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,D00,000 Х Α OCCUR AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE DPD RETENTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION Q85-6000084 1/10/2016 1/10/2017 WV Broad Form EL X PER STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/DŒCUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatury in NH) Y E.L. DISEASE - DA EMPLOYEI \$1,000,000 if yas, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schodulo, may be attached if more epace to required) CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. State of West Virginia Purchasing Division 2019 Washington St, E PO Box 50130 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Charleston WV 25305

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD